obtained at the date of issuance for similar debt instruments. Based on this analysis, the Company determined that the
fair value of the debentures was approximately $66.6 million as of the issuance date, a reduction of approximately
$19.6 million in the carrying value of the debentures, of which $11.5 million was recorded as additional paid-in
capital, $7.4 million was recorded as a deferred tax liability and $0.7 million as a reduction to deferred note expense.
In accordance with FSP APB 14-1, the Company is required to allocate a portion of the $2.9 million of debt issuance
costs that were directly related to the issuance of the debentures between a liability component and an equity
component as of the issuance date. Based on this analysis, the Company reclassified approximately $0.7 million from
deferred note expense as discussed above.
The retroactive application of FSP APB 14-1 resulted in the recognition of additional pretax non-cash interest expense
for the three months ended May 3, 2008 of $0.7 million.
The following table sets forth the effect of the retrospective application of FSP APB 14-1 on certain previously
reported line items:

Three Months ended May 3, 2008
As

Previously As
In thousands Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:

Interest expense $ 2,458 $ 742 $ 3,200
Income taxes 71,092 (290) 70,802
Net earnings 129,799 (452) 129,347

23

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Genesco Inc.
and Subsidiaries

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Note 2
Change in Method of Accounting for Convertible Subordinated Debentures, Continued

January 31, 2009 May 3, 2008
As

Previously As
As

Previously As
In thousands Reported Adjustment Adjusted Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Condensed
Consolidated Balance
Sheets:

Noncurrent deferred
income taxes $ 7,132 $ (1,830) $ 5,302 $ 2,748 $ (2,728) $ 20
Other noncurrent assets 7,584 (134) 7,450 9,856 (206) 9,650
Total Assets 818,027 (1,964) 816,063 823,815 (2,934) 820,881

Long-term debt 118,520 (4,785) 113,735 86,220 (7,183) 79,037
Total Liabilities 371,093 (4,785) 366,308 390,610 (7,183) 383,427

Additional paid-in capital 38,230 11,550 49,780 32,392 11,551 43,943
Retained earnings 432,324 (8,729) 423,595 409,705 (7,302) 402,403
Total Shareholders� Equity 446,934 2,821 449,755 433,205 4,249 437,454
Total Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity 818,027 (1,964) 816,063 823,815 (2,934) 820,881
The amount of interest expense recognized and the effective interest rate for the Company�s convertible debentures
were as follows:

Three Months Ended
May 2, May 3

(in thousands) 2009 2008

Contractual coupon interest $ 889 $ 889
Amortization of discount on convertible debentures 833 766

Interest expense $ 1,722 $ 1,655

Effective interest rate 8.5% 8.5%

24

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Genesco Inc.
and Subsidiaries

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Note 3
Terminated Merger Agreement
The Company announced in June 2007 that the boards of directors of both Genesco and The Finish Line, Inc. had